



March 2nd, 2021

Town of Whitestown
Attn: Danny Powers
6210 Veterans Dr., Rm 600
Whitestown, IN 46075

Re: Community Crossings Paving Program
2020-2 Funding - Application #10117 (DES #2002935)
Bid Certification and Award Recommendation

Dear Mr. Powers:

We have reviewed and certified the bids for the referenced project. Please see the attached documents. The apparent low bidder for the project is Triangle Asphalt Paving Corp. Their bid amount for Application #10117 is \$910,616.99 after an adjustment of \$11,250 due to a calculation error. However, please note that Triangle Asphalt Paving Corp. neglected to submit their Addendum No. 1 – SOV Alternate/Option, and also their Employee Drug Testing Plan.

The next low bidder was Calumet Civil Contractors, Inc. Their bid amount for Application #10117 is \$943,939.00, and they appear to have submitted all required documentation.

Upon legal review, the Town of Whitestown, at their discretion, may award the project accordingly. Once that is complete, the agreement between the Town of Whitestown and the awarded contractor will need to be sent to INDOT to obtain the funding for the project.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Nick Pierce, P.E.

Attachments – Bid Tabulation

Town of Whitestown
Community Crossings Paving Program
2020-2 Funding - Application #10117 - DES #2002935
Bid Tabulation
Bid Opening: 03/02/21 at 10:00 am

			Midwest Paving, LLC		Harding Group		Baumgartner & Company, Inc.		Grady Brothers, Inc.		DC Construction Services Inc		Triangle Asphalt Paving Corp.		Calumet Civil Contractors, Inc.	
Sub-project A: CR 750 S - Town Limits (Approx 670 feet West of S 425 E) to Indianapolis Rd -- HMA Overlay with Milling, Wedge & Level, and Patching																
Pay Item Description	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
Construction Engineering	LS	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,330.00	\$1,330.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
Mobilization and Demobilization	LS	1	\$84,714.00	\$84,714.00	\$4,820.00	\$4,820.00	\$39,616.00	\$39,616.00	\$10,800.00	\$10,800.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$11,250.00	\$11,250.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
Linear Grading	LFT	13600	\$0.01	\$136.00	\$2.40	\$32,640.00	\$1.20	\$16,320.00	\$1.50	\$20,400.00	\$1.46	\$19,856.00	\$0.84	\$11,424.00	\$0.60	\$8,160.00
Compacted Aggregate, No. 53	TON	1477	\$28.00	\$41,356.00	\$41.20	\$60,852.40	\$28.00	\$41,356.00	\$39.50	\$58,341.50	\$32.00	\$47,264.00	\$30.52	\$45,078.04	\$33.00	\$48,741.00
Milling, Transition	SYS	320	\$2.50	\$800.00	\$10.00	\$3,200.00	\$10.00	\$3,200.00	\$5.30	\$1,696.00	\$2.00	\$640.00	\$13.40	\$4,288.00	\$3.00	\$960.00
Milling, Approach	SYS	2450	\$2.50	\$6,125.00	\$4.00	\$9,800.00	\$2.55	\$6,247.50	\$5.30	\$12,985.00	\$2.00	\$4,900.00	\$2.62	\$6,419.00	\$3.00	\$7,350.00
HMA Patching, Type B	TON	150	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	\$150.50	\$22,575.00	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	\$215.00	\$32,250.00	\$86.62	\$12,993.00	\$110.00	\$16,500.00	\$116.00	\$17,400.00
HMA, 9.5mm, Surface, Type B	TON	2880	\$66.00	\$190,080.00	\$65.00	\$187,200.00	\$71.00	\$204,480.00	\$70.15	\$202,032.00	\$95.80	\$275,904.00	\$60.00	\$172,800.00	\$60.00	\$172,800.00
HMA, 19.0mm, Intermediate, Type B	TON	5520	\$57.00	\$314,640.00	\$56.00	\$309,120.00	\$58.00	\$320,160.00	\$62.85	\$346,932.00	\$95.80	\$528,816.00	\$58.25	\$321,540.00	\$49.00	\$270,480.00
HMA Wedge and Level, Type B	TON	960	\$65.00	\$62,400.00	\$68.00	\$65,280.00	\$65.00	\$62,400.00	\$75.50	\$72,480.00	\$95.80	\$91,968.00	\$60.00	\$57,600.00	\$70.00	\$67,200.00
Asphalt for Tack Coat	TON	26.2	\$1.00	\$26.20	\$691.00	\$18,104.20	\$50.00	\$1,310.00	\$960.00	\$25,152.00	\$600.00	\$15,720.00	\$660.00	\$17,292.00	\$300.00	\$7,860.00
HMA for Approaches, Type B	TON	445	\$66.00	\$29,370.00	\$77.00	\$34,265.00	\$80.00	\$35,600.00	\$135.00	\$60,075.00	\$95.80	\$42,631.00	\$96.00	\$42,720.00	\$75.00	\$33,375.00
Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$13,300.00	\$13,300.00	\$14,800.00	\$14,800.00	\$27,500.00	\$27,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$12,140.00	\$12,140.00	\$88,000.00	\$88,000.00
Line, Thermoplastic, Solid, White, 4 in.	LFT	28300	\$0.47	\$13,301.00	\$0.50	\$14,150.00	\$0.47	\$13,301.00	\$0.50	\$14,150.00	\$0.55	\$15,565.00	\$0.51	\$14,433.00	\$0.47	\$13,301.00
Line, Thermoplastic, Solid, Yellow, 4 in.	LFT	27200	\$0.47	\$12,784.00	\$0.50	\$13,600.00	\$0.47	\$12,784.00	\$0.50	\$13,600.00	\$0.55	\$14,960.00	\$0.51	\$13,872.00	\$0.47	\$12,784.00
Transverse Marking, Thermoplastic, Stop Line, White, 24 in.	LFT	78	\$8.00	\$624.00	\$8.50	\$663.00	\$8.00	\$624.00	\$8.40	\$655.20	\$12.00	\$936.00	\$8.64	\$673.92	\$8.00	\$624.00
Transverse Marking, Thermoplastic, Crosswalk Line, White, 6 in.	LFT	180	\$2.00	\$360.00	\$2.20	\$396.00	\$2.00	\$360.00	\$2.10	\$378.00	\$1.00	\$180.00	\$2.16	\$388.80	\$2.00	\$360.00
Pavement Message Marking, Thermoplastic, Lane Indication Arrow	EACH	2	\$85.00	\$170.00	\$90.50	\$181.00	\$85.00	\$170.00	\$89.25	\$178.50	\$160.00	\$320.00	\$91.80	\$183.60	\$85.00	\$170.00
Pavement Message Marking, Thermoplastic, Only	EACH	2	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$106.50	\$213.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$105.00	\$210.00	\$160.00	\$320.00	\$108.00	\$216.00	\$100.00	\$200.00
Sub-project A Total				\$788,586.20		\$791,689.60		\$789,428.50		\$901,815.20		\$1,084,973.00		\$748,818.36		\$790,265.00
Sub-project B: Anson Blvd - CR 450S to Albert White Dr -- Mill and HMA Overlay with Wedge & Level and Patching																
Pay Item Description	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
Construction Engineering	LS	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,330.00	\$1,330.00	\$875.00	\$875.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,430.00	\$2,430.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
Mobilization and Demobilization	LS	1	\$22,555.00	\$22,555.00	\$4,820.00	\$4,820.00	\$8,021.00	\$8,021.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$17,820.00	\$17,820.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
Milling, Asphalt, 1.5 in	SYS	13868	\$1.25	\$17,335.00	\$2.50	\$34,670.00	\$1.55	\$21,495.40	\$1.15	\$15,948.20	\$1.85	\$25,655.80	\$1.07	\$14,838.76	\$1.33	\$18,444.44
HMA Patching, Type B	TON	65	\$100.00	\$6,500.00	\$150.50	\$9,782.50	\$100.00	\$6,500.00	\$215.00	\$13,975.00	\$86.62	\$5,630.30	\$111.75	\$7,263.75	\$130.00	\$8,450.00
HMA, 9.5mm, Surface, Type B	TON	1199	\$66.00	\$79,134.00	\$65.00	\$77,935.00	\$73.00	\$87,527.00	\$70.15	\$84,109.85	\$95.80	\$114,864.20	\$62.00	\$74,338.00	\$70.00	\$83,930.00
HMA Wedge and Level, Type B	TON	400	\$66.00	\$26,400.00	\$68.00	\$27,200.00	\$65.00	\$26,000.00	\$75.50	\$30,200.00	\$94.59	\$37,836.00	\$65.50	\$26,200.00	\$60.00	\$24,000.00
Asphalt for Tack Coat	TON	7.3	\$1.00	\$7.30	\$691.00	\$5,044.30	\$50.00	\$365.00	\$960.00	\$7,008.00	\$600.00	\$4,380.00	\$722.00	\$5,270.60	\$300.00	\$2,190.00
Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$13,300.00	\$13,300.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$6,960.00	\$6,960.00	\$4,999.17	\$4,999.17
Line, Thermoplastic, Solid White 4 in.	LFT	295	\$0.47	\$138.65	\$0.50	\$147.50	\$0.47	\$138.65	\$0.50	\$147.50	\$0.55	\$162.25	\$0.51	\$150.45	\$0.47	\$138.65
Line, Thermoplastic, Solid Yellow 4 in.	LFT	5767	\$0.47	\$2,710.49	\$0.50	\$2,883.50	\$0.47	\$2,710.49	\$0.50	\$2,883.50	\$0.55	\$3,171.85	\$0.51	\$2,941.17	\$0.47	\$2,710.49
Line, Thermoplastic, Broken Yellow 4 in.	LFT	875	\$0.47	\$411.25	\$0.50	\$437.50	\$0.47	\$411.25	\$0.50	\$437.50	\$0.55	\$481.25	\$0.51	\$446.25	\$0.47	\$411.25
Line, Thermoplastic, Solid Yellow 8 in.	LFT	300	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$1.10	\$330.00	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$1.05	\$315.00	\$0.80	\$240.00	\$1.10	\$330.00	\$1.00	\$300.00
Pavement Message Marking, Thermoplastic Lane Indication Arrow	EACH	8	\$85.00	\$680.00	\$90.50	\$724.00	\$85.00	\$680.00	\$89.25	\$714.00	\$160.00	\$1,280.00	\$91.80	\$734.40	\$85.00	\$680.00
Pavement Message Marking, Thermoplastic, Word Only	EACH	6	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$106.50	\$639.00	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$105.00	\$630.00	\$160.00	\$960.00	\$108.00	\$648.00	\$100.00	\$600.00
Transverse Marking, Paint, Crosswalk Line, White, 24 in.	LFT	120	\$8.00	\$960.00	\$8.50	\$1,020.00	\$8.00	\$960.00	\$8.40	\$1,008.00	\$4.00	\$480.00	\$8.65	\$1,038.00	\$8.00	\$960.00
Thermoplastic Stop Line, 24 in.	LFT	45	\$8.00	\$360.00	\$8.50	\$382.50	\$8.00	\$360.00	\$8.40	\$378.00	\$12.00	\$540.00	\$8.65	\$389.25	\$8.00	\$360.00
Sub-project B Total				\$163,591.69		\$180,645.80		\$160,543.79		\$169,004.55		\$207,681.65		\$161,798.63		\$153,674.00
Total Project Amount:				\$952,177.89		\$972,335.40		\$949,972.29		\$1,070,819.75		\$1,292,654.65		\$910,616.99		\$943,939.00
Total CCMG Match Amount:				\$714,133.41		\$729,251.55		\$712,479.21		\$803,114.81		\$969,490.98		\$682,962.74		\$707,954.25
Total LPA Match Amount:				\$238,044.48		\$243,083.85		\$237,493.08		\$267,704.94		\$323,163.67		\$227,654.25		\$235,984.75

CONTRACTOR CONTACT INFORMATION		Midwest Paving, LLC 16105 River Road Noblesville, IN 46062 317-776-8925 Matt Kelley	Harding Group 2916 S. Kentucky Ave Indianapolis, IN 46221 317-849-9666 Dustin Taylor	Baumgartner & Company, Inc. 12461 Reynolds Dr. Fishers, IN 46038 317-296-7225 Chad Robison	Grady Brothers, Inc. 915 S. Somerset Avenue Indianapolis, IN 46241 317-244-3343 Thomas M. Grady	DC Construction Services Inc 3497 Conner Street Noblesville, IN 46060 317-577-0276 Dustin Calhoun	Triangle Asphalt Paving Corp. 501 Sam Ralston Rd. Lebanon, IN 46052 765-482-5701 Steven L Day	Calumet Civil Contractors, Inc. 4898 Fieldstone Drive Whitestown, IN 46075 317-769-1900 Brad Rader
AFFIDAVIT OF SUBCONTRACTORS EMPLOYED		YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
BID FOR PUBLIC WORK - FORM 96		YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
BID BOND (5% OF TOTAL BID AMOUNT)		YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
EMPLOYEE DRUG TESTING PLAN		YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	NO	YES
ADDENDUM NO. 1 - SOV ALTERNATE/OPTION INCLUDED		YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	NO	YES
ADDENDUM NO. 2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		YES	YES	NO	YES	NO	YES	YES

Certified By: 

Date: March 2nd, 2021